Lumen Maintenance of LED Light Source
Test Report
This laboratory is accredited in accordance with the recognized International Standard ISO/IEC 17025:2005.
This accreditation demonstrates technical competence for a defined scope and the operation of a laboratory
quality management system (refer to the joint ISO-ILAC-IAF Communiqué dated January 2009).
Standard used : IESNA LM-80 Approved Method for Measuring
Lumen Maintenance of LED Light Sources
Date of test : June 8, 2015 to October 10, 2016

series”
Date Proj# Page Description of Change
2017-12-07 GO17112204 3/20 Change model number nomenclature.
~ End of Report ~
GO16042101-403 Page : 5/20www.GO-SAFETY.com.tw
       Appendix A
LM-80-15
Approved Method for Measuring Lumen Maintenance of LED Light Sources
Report No. : GO1604210101-2 Test Initiation Date : 2015-06-08
Model No. : BXEN-27E-13H-9A Test Completion Date : 2016-10-10
Tested By : Donald Chang
Manufacturer’s Name: Bridgelux Inc.
Rated Voltage : 9 Temperature Selected by manufacturer: V 105 ℃
Rated Current : 100 Number of LED Light Sources tested:  mA 25
Rated CCT 2700 K
EQUIPMENT USED:
Inst. ID No. Instrument Type Function /Range Pre Cal. Date Cal. Date Due Date
L401 LED current source 1(16 channel) 0~48 V dc, 0~5 A 2015/03/13 2016/03/28 2017/03/27
L402 LED current source 2(8 channel) 0~48 V dc, 0~5 A 2015/03/13 2016/03/28 2017/03/27
L403 Thermal Plate Controller 0℃ to 95℃ - - -
L404 Environment Oven - - - -
L405 PC Controller - - - -
L406 to L411 Temperature Data Recorder 0℃ to 300℃ 2015/02/26 2016/02/23 2017/02/22
L412 to L418 Temperature Controller 0℃ to 300℃ 2015/02/26 2016/02/23 2017/02/22
L419 to L420 Auxiliary Thermal Plate Controller 1 to 2 0℃ to 95℃ - - -
L238 Thermal Plate Cooler 0℃ to 95℃ - - -
L240 Integrating Sphere 0.5 M - - -
L244 Standard Lamp - 2015/01/02 2016/01/03 2017/01/02
L247 Digital CC & CV DC Power Supply 0~150Vdc,0~5A 2014/12/11 2015/11/27 2016/11/26
TEST SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION
Date Received Data Set No. Sample No.
2015-06-08 1 15060102-1 to 15060102-25
2015-06-08 2 15060102-26 to 15060102-50
GO16042101-403 Page : 6/20www.GO-SAFETY.com.tw
       Appendix A
TEST METHOD
The samples were tested according to the IES LM-80-2015. Lumen maintenance data for each individual LED light source
along with median value, standard deviation, minimum and maximum lumen maintenance value for all of the LED light
sources were recorded in the following table.
Temperature and Humidity
The two case temperatures, Ts, was 85 °C with a temperatures 105 °C selected by the manufacturer. The case temperature
and drive current selected by the manufacturer represented their expectation for customers applications and was within their
recommended operating temperature range. Case temperature was controlled to -2 °C during life testing. The temperature of
the surrounding air was maintained to within -5 °C of the case temperature during testing.
Humidity was maintained to less the 65 RH throughout the life test.
Airflow was minimized (Air flow : < 0.1m/s) for proper light source starting and operation.
Photometry Measurement
For information on the photometry of the LED light source, see Reference 2.1.2, LM-79.
A Spectroradiometer and Integrating Sphere were used to measure correlated color temperature, chromaticity coordinates,
and the luminous flux for each LED light sources. Chromaticity coordinates, correlated color temperature and color
rendering index were calculated from the spectral radiant flux measurements taken at 5 nm intervals over the range of 380 to
780 nm.